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Thanks for buying a BISSELL Flip-It® 
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We’re glad you purchased a BISSELL Flip-It
®

. Everything we 
know about floor care went into the design and construction of this complete, 
high-tech home cleaning system.
Your Flip-It is well made, and we back it with a limited one-year warranty. 
We also stand behind it with a knowledgeable, dedicated Consumer Services 
Department, so, should you ever have a problem, you’ll receive fast, 
considerate assistance.
My great-grandfather invented the floor sweeper in 1876. Today, BISSELL is a 
global leader in the design, manufacture, and service of high quality homecare 
products like your Flip-It.
Thanks again, from all of us at BISSELL.

Mark J. Bissell
President and Chief Executive Officer
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For information about repairs or replacement parts, or questions about 
your warranty, call:
BISSELL Consumer Services
1-800-237-7691 
Monday - Friday  8 a.m. — 10 p.m. ET
Saturday  9 a.m. — 9 p.m. ET

Or write:
BISSELL HOMECARE, INC
PO Box 3606
Grand Rapids  MI 49501
ATTN:  Consumer Services 

Or visit the BISSELL website - www.bissell.com

When contacting BISSELL, have model number of unit available.
Please record your Model Number: ___________________
Please record your Purchase Date:  ___________________

NOTE: Please keep your original sales receipt. It provides proof of date of purchase 
in the event of a warranty claim. See "About Your Warranty" on page 12 for details.

Thanks for buying a BISSELL Flip-It®



4

When using an electrical appliance, basic 
precautions should be observed, including the 
following: 
Read all instructions before using your 
Flip-It®   
To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or injury:

       WARNING:
■    Use indoors only .

■   Do not leave FLIP-IT® when it is plugged in.
■   Do not service FLIP-IT® when it is plugged in.
■   Do not use with damaged cord or plug.
■    Do not use FLIP-IT® if it has been dropped, 

damaged, left outdoors or dropped into water, 
have it repaired at an Authorized Service Center.

■   Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a 
handle, close door on cord, pull cord around 
sharp corners or edges, run appliance over 
cord, or expose cord to heated surfaces.

■    Do not carry the appliance while in use.
■   Do not handle FLIP-IT® plug or appliance with 

wet hands.
■    Do not put any object into appliance openings, 

use with blocked opening, or restrict air flow.
■   Do not expose hair, loose clothing, fingers or 

body parts to openings or moving parts.
■    Do not pick up hot or burning objects.
■   Do not pick up flammable or combustible materials 

(lighter fluid, gasoline, kerosene, etc.) or use in the 
presence of explosive liquids or vapor.

■   Do not use appliance in an enclosed space filled 
with vapors given off by oil base paint, paint thinner, 
some moth proofing substances, flammable dust, or 
other explosive or toxic vapors.

■   Do not pick up toxic material (chlorine bleach, 
ammonia, drain cleaner, gasoline, etc.).

■    Do not allow to be used as a toy.
■    Do not use for any purpose other than 

described in this User’s Guide.
 ■   Connect to a properly grounded outlet only 

See Grounding Instructions. 
■   Unplug from outlet when not in use and before 

conducting maintenance or trouble shooting.
■    Do not unplug by pulling on cord.
■   Use only manufacturer’s recommended attachments.
■   Use only cleaning products formulated by 

BISSELL for use in this appliance to prevent 
internal component damage. See Cleaning 
Fluid Section of the manual.

■   Keep openings free of dust, lint, hair, etc.
■   Keep appliance on a level surface.
■   Turn off all controls before unplugging.
■   Unplug by grasping the plug, not the cord.
■   Be extra careful when cleaning stairs.

■   Do not use without filter in place.
■   Close attention is necessary when used by or 

near children

WARNING The Power Cord of this unit 
contains chemicals, including lead, known in the 
state of California to cause birth defects or other 
reproductive harm.
Wash hand after handling

SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS.
GROUNDING 
INSTRUCTIONS.
This appliance must be connected to a ground-
ed wiring system. If it should malfunction or 
break down, grounding provides a safe path of 
least resistance for electrical current, reducing 
the risk of electrical shock. The cord for this 
appliance has an equipment-grounding con-
ductor and a grounding plug. It must only be 
plugged into an outlet that is properly installed 
and grounded in accordance with all local 
codes and ordinances.

       WARNING: Improper 
connection of the equipment-grounding 
conductor can result in a risk of 
electrical shock. Check with a qualified 
electrician or service person if you aren’t 
sure if the outlet is properly grounded. 
DO NOT MODIFY THE PLUG. If it will 
not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet 
installed by a qualified electrician. This 
appliance is designed for use on a 
nominal 120-volt circuit, and has a 
grounding attachment plug that looks 
like the plug in the drawing above. 
Make certain that the appliance is 
connected to an outlet having the 
same configuration as the plug. No 
plug adapter should be used with 
this appliance.
This model is for household use only. 

  IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Grounded
Outlets

Grounding Pin
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 CAUTION: Do not over wet the floor. Apply solution by 
depressing the trigger on the forward stroke only and release the 
trigger on the rearward stroke. Over wetting the floor surface may 
cause delamination of certain laminated flooring materials.

On/Off
Switch

Carry
Handle

Spray 
Trigger

Cord 
Clip

Power
Cord

Quick Release 
Cord Wrap

Clean
Tank

Pleated
Filter

Dirty
Tank

Removable
Gentle Clean™
Brush & Pad

Removable
Wet Clean™
Nozzle

Dry Vacuum 
Suction Path

Wet Vacuum 
Suction Path

Product View
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Specialized Cleaning Features

Included with the purchase of your Flip It are the 
following Specialized Cleaning Accessories…
The Flip-It was designed to give the user the 
ability to easily change between the Gentle 
Clean™ Brushes and Pads.

The Gentle Clean™ Brush is recommended for 
use on Hard Floor surfaces such as tile, vinyl, 
slate or surfaces that have grout or crevices 
where dirt and grime collect.

The Gentle Clean™ Pad is intended for use 
on more delicate surfaces such as sealed 
hardwood, laminates or vinyl.

The Pleated Filter, located in the lid of the Dirty 
Tank should be cleaned periodically.   

Assembling your new BISSELL Flip-It is a simple 
2 Step Process:

NOTE:  Remove clean tank from unit first.
Insert the Handle into the top of the unit, making 
sure the Spray Trigger is on the Wet Vacuum side. 
Make sure the screw opening in the handle is 
aligned with the hole in the housing of the unit. 

Insert screw; gently screw in until tight with the 
body of the unit.     

1.

2.

Putting It Together

3.

1.

2.

1.

2.

  WARNING: 
Do Not plug in your 
cleaner until you have 
completely assembled 
it per the following 
instructions and 
operating procedures.

 WARNING: 
To reduce the risk of fire, 
use only BISSELL Hard 
and Wood Floor Cleaning 
Solutions in your Flip-It. 
Use of cleaning formulas 
which contain lemon 
or pine oil may damage 
this appliance and void 
the warranty. Chemical 
spot cleaners or solvent 
based soil removers 
should not be used. 
These products may 
react with the plastic 
materials used in your 
Flip-It causing cracking 
or pitting.
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Remove the Clean Tank from the machine. Unscrew 
the Black cap and remove the valve at the bottom 
of the solution tank.

Filling the Clean Tank:
Fill with BISSELL Formula to the Formula fill line 
and fill with Water to the Water Line. Replace the 
Valve and Cap Assembly. Place the full tank back 
into the unit.

The first time you use your unit, the Gentle Clean™ 
Pad will be in the unit. Based on your flooring type 
and personal preference, you may want to change 
to the Gentle Clean™ Brush.  

Keep plenty of genuine BISSELL Hard and Wood 
Floor Cleaning Solutions on hand so you can clean 
when it fits your schedule. Always use genuine 
BISSELL cleaning formulas.

Inserting The Gentle Clean™ Brush or Pad

Tip:
When using a Dry Gentle 
Clean™ Pad, you may 
want to get it slightly damp 
by Squeezing the trigger 
to saturate the pad prior to 
attaching it to the Pad Plate. 
This will aid in the flow of 
water and formula to clean 
sticky grime and spots.

Tip:
When plugging the unit 
in, make sure to hook the 
power cord into the Cord 
Clip. This will help guide the 
power cord when you flip 
from Dry to Wet Cleaning.

2.

1.

How To Use Your Flip-It Hard Floor Cleaner

Getting Ready

Tip:
Use only specially 
formulated BISSELL Hard 
Floor and Wood Floor 
Solutions formula. Non-
BISSELL cleaning formulas 
may harm the machine and 
void the warranty.

Cleaning Fluid Section

32 oz.
0482

32 oz.
0484
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With the Dry Side of the unit facing forward, turn 
the unit on and begin cleaning.

You will see dry dirt, crumbs and debris being 
collected in the Dirty Tank.  You do not have to 
empty the dry debris before wet cleaning.

To change from dry vacuuming, to wet cleaning 
simply flip the unit around!
The Gentle Clean™ Brush or Pad and Squeegee 
will automatically be lowered to effectively clean 
and Dry all your Hard Floor Surfaces.

To begin Wet Cleaning, simply pull the Spray 
Trigger.  Water and Formula will be dispensed 
through the Gentle Clean™ Brush or Pad.  

To maximize the area to be cleaned, it is 
recommended that the Spray Trigger is 
squeezed on the forward stroke and released on 
the rearward stroke.

This will dispense water and formula going 
forward and on the pull back, the squeegee will 
leave the floor essentially dry and ready to walk on.

Tip:
To extend the life of your 
filter and to maintain 
maximum dry suction, 
check the filter for lint and 
debris frequently

Wet Cleaning/Vacuuming

Flipping from Dry to Wet Cleaning

Tip:
To make sure water and 
formula are flowing, 
squeeze the Spray Trigger 
without the Gentle Clean™ 
Brush or Pad Inserted.  You 
should see a light stream 
of water and formula dis-
pensed unto the floor.

Dry Vacuuming

 CAUTION: 
Do not over wet the floor. Apply 
solution by depressing the 
trigger on the forward stroke 
only and release the trigger 
on the rearward stroke. Over 
wetting the floor surface may 
cause delamination of certain 
laminated flooring materials.
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 WARNING: 
To reduce the risk of 
fire, electric shock or 
injury unplug from outlet 
before servicing.

While Wet Cleaning, you will see dirty water 
collected in the Dirty Tank. When the Tank is full, the 
white Float in the Dirty Tank will rise to the top, 
making a noticeable sound to let you know it is time to 
empty the Dirty Tank.

Remove the Dirty Tank Lid. Then dump the dirty water and 
debris into the sink, toilet, laundry tub or outside. Rinse the 
tank out with warm water and replace it in the unit. 

While the Dirty Tank is out of the unit, remove the 
Pleated Filter from the top of the tank. Remove dirt and 
debris from the pleats by gently tapping the filter over 
the wastebasket or outside.  

Remove dirt and debris from the pleats by gently tapping 
the filter over the wastebasket or outside. The Pleated 
Filter can also be rinsed under water to clean.

Gentle Clean™Brush
Remove the Brush from the unit and rinse under 
warm water.  

Gentle Clean™Pad
Remove the Gentle Clean™ Pad Plate from the unit. Peel 
the pad from the Pad Plate and toss in the wash! 

Remove the Wet Cleaning Nozzle by squeezing the 2 
finger tabs. Rinse any dirt and grime off the nozzle under 
warm tap water.

To replace the Wet Cleaning Nozzle, insert the 4 tabs 
along the bottom of the Nozzle Window First and gently 
snap the Wet Cleaning Nozzle back into place.

Checking The Filter

Tip:
If there are large pieces of 
debris in the water, you may 
not want to empty the tank 
into your sink.  

When You're Finished

Emptying the Dirty Tank

Cleaning The Gentle Clean™ Brush or Pad

Removing Wet Cleaning Nozzle

Tip:
While using the Flip-It in the 
Wet Cleaning mode, make 
sure to listen for the change 
in the sound to alert you 
when the Dirty Tank is full.   

Dirty Tank Is Full
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Troubleshooting

Water & Formula are draining out from the clean tank
Possible Causes Remedies
 Clean Tank Black Cap & Valve are not on tight  Remove Black Cap & Value 
   and attach tightly
 Clean Tank Black Cap & Valve are cross threaded  Remove Black Cap & Valve 
   and make sure it is 
   screwed on straight 
   and tightly
No suction
Possible Causes Remedies
 Filter may be dirty or clogged  Remove filter from the Dirty 
   Tank and clean

 Wet vacuum nozzle may not be on properly  Make sure Wet Vacuum 
   Nozzle is on tight and 
   snapped into place
 Tank is full  Empty Tank

Water is not flowing
Possible Causes Remedies
 Something is caught and clogging the air path  Unplug unit. Remove Wet 
   Clean Nozzle and insert a 
   blunt object into the 
   air path to remove any 
   potential clog

 Clean Tank is not inserted properly  Remove Tank and reinsert 
   into the unit

1 1

2 2

1 1

2 2

3 3

1 1

2 2

 WARNING: 
To reduce the risk of 
fire, electric shock or 
injury unplug from outlet 
before servicing.

Your Flip It can be stored Ready-to-Use, by leaving water 
and formula in the unit. Be sure to remove wet Gentle 
Clean™ Pad before storing.   

Storing The Flip-It Tip:
If the Pleated Filter is rinsed 
with warm water to clean, 
it  is recommended to leave 
it out of the unit to air dry 
before placing it back in 
the unit.
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Replacement Parts

Item Part No. Part Name
  1 203-6705  Filter 
  2 203-6706 Dirty Tank Lid Assembly
  3 203-6707  Dirty Tank 
  4 203-6708  Wet Vacuum Nozzle
  5 203-6710  Clean Tank
  6 203-6711  Handle with Screw -Acier
  7 203-6712  Handle with Screw -Bronze Pearl
  8 203-6713  Clean Tank Cap with Insert Assembly
  9 203-6714  Cord Wrap - Acier
 10 203-6715  Cord Wrap-Bronze Pearl
 11 203-6700  Gentle Clean™ Brush Card
 12 203-6701  Gentle Clean™ Pad Card
 13 203-6702  Gentle Clean™ Pad (2 pack)
 14 203-6703  Gentle Clean™ Pad (3 pack)
 15 3270  Pad/Filter Replacement Pack 
  (2 Gentle Clean™ Pads & 1 Pleated Filter)
 16 0482  Wood Floor Solutions
 17 0484  Hard Floor Solutions
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About Your Warranty

 This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which may vary from state to 
state. If you need additional instruction regarding this warranty or have questions regarding what it may cover, 
please contact BISSELL Consumer Services by E-mail, telephone, or regular mail as described below.

Limited One Year Warranty
 Subject to the *EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS identified below, upon receipt of the product BISSELL 

Homecare, Inc. will repair or replace (with new or remanufactured components or products), at BISSELL’s 
option, free of charge from the date of purchase by the original purchaser, for one year any defective or 
malfunctioning part.

 See information below on "If your BISSELL product should require service".

 This warranty applies to product used for personal, and not commercial or rental service. This warranty does 
not apply to fans or routine maintenance components such as filters, belts, or brushes. Damage or malfunction 
caused by negligence, abuse, neglect, unauthorized repair, or any other use not in accordance with the User's 
Guide is not covered. 

       If your BISSELL product should require service:
Contact BISSELL Consumer Services to locate a BISSELL Authorized Service Center in your area. 
If you need information about repairs or replacement parts, or if you have questions about your 
warranty, contact BISSELL Consumer Services.

Website or E-mail:
www.bissell.com
Use the “Customer Services” tab.

Or Call:
BISSELL Consumer Services
1-800-237-7691
Monday - Friday 8 a.m. - 10 p.m. ET
Saturday 9 a.m. - 9 p.m. ET 

Or write:
BISSELL Homecare Inc.
PO Box 3606
Grand Rapids MI 49501
ATTN: Consumer Services

BISSELL HOMECARE, INC. IS NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT. BISSELL’S LIABILITY WILL NOT 
EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT. 

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above 
limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. 

*EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS FROM THE TERMS OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY
THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES EITHER 
ORAL OR WRITTEN. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES WHICH MAY ARISE BY OPERATION 
OF LAW, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE TWO YEAR DURATION 
FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE AS DESCRIBED ABOVE.
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, 
so the above limitation may not apply to you.

©2004 BISSELL Homecare, Inc
Grand Rapids, Michigan
All rights reserved. Printed in China
Part Number 603-6704
Rev 2 09/04 
Visit our website at:
www.bissell.com
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Acerca de su garantía

 Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, además de otros derechos que pueden variar de un estado a 
otro. Si necesita información adicional con respecto a esta garantía o tiene alguna duda sobre lo que cubre, contacte al 
Servicio al Consumidor de BISSELL por correo electrónico, teléfono o correo regular, tal como se explica más adelante.

Garantía de un año 
 Al recibir el producto, BISSELL Homecare Inc., atendiendo las *EXCEPCIONES Y EXCLUSIONES identificadas 

más adelante, reparará o reemplazará (con productos o componentes nuevos o refabricados) a opción de 
BISSELL, y sin cargo alguno para el cliente durante un año a partir de la fecha de la compra efectuada por el 
comprador original, de cualquier pieza defectuosa o que no funcione correctamente.

 Consulte la información a continuación en “Si su producto BISSELL llegara a necesitar servicio”.

 Esta garantía es válida para productos usados para propósitos personales, no comerciales ni de renta. No cubre 
los ventiladores ni componentes de mantenimiento de rutina como los filtros, las correas o los cepillos. Esta 
garantía no cubre el mal funcionamiento ni los daños causados por la negligencia, el abuso, el descuido, las 
reparaciones no autorizadas o cualquier otro uso indebido que no siga las pautas de la Guía del Usuario. 

  Si su producto BISSELL llegara a necesitar servicio: 
Contacte el Servicio al Consumidor de BISSELL para localizar un Centro de Servicios Autorizado de BISSELL en 
su área.
Si necesita información sobre reparaciones o piezas de repuesto, o si tiene preguntas sobre su garantía, 
contacte el Servicio al Consumidor de BISSELL.

Sitio Web o correo electrónico: 
www.bissell.com
Use la ficha “Customer Services”.

O llame a:
Servicio al Consumidor de BISSELL
1-800-237-7691
Lunes a Viernes de 8:00 a.m. a 10:00 p.m., Hora del Este 
Sábados de 9:00 a.m. a 9:00 p.m., Hora del Este 

O escriba a: 
BISSELL Homecare Inc.
PO Box 3606
Grand Rapids MI 49501
ATTN: Consumer Services 

BISSELL HOMECARE, INC NO PUEDE SER RESPONSABLE 
POR DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES DE NINGUNA 
NATURALEZA ASOCIADOS CON EL USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO. LA 
RESPONSABILIDAD DE BISSELL NO EXCEDERÁ EL PRECIO DE 
COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales y consecuentes, de manera tal 
que es posible que la limitación o exclusión anterior no se aplique en su caso. 

*EXCEPCIONES Y EXCLUSIONES DE LOS TÉRMINOS DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. ESTA 
GARANTÍA ES EXCLUSIVA Y REEMPLAZA CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA, YA SEA ORAL O ESCRITA. 
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLICADA QUE PUEDA SURGIR POR LA OPERACIÓN DE LA LEY, INCLUYENDO 
LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLICADAS DE LA BUENA CALIDAD Y DE LA APTITUD DEL PRODUCTO PARA EL 
PROPÓSITO PARA EL CUAL FUE COMPRADO, ESTÁ LIMITADA A UNA DURACIÓN DE DOS AÑOS A 
PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA TAL COMO SE DEFINE ANTERIORMENTE. 
Algunos estados no permiten limitar la duración de una garantía, de modo que en su caso 
las limitaciones anteriores quizás no procedan.

©2004 BISSELL Homecare, Inc
Grand Rapids, Michigan
Todos los derechos reservados.
Impreso en China
Número de pieza 603-6704
Rev. 2 09/04 
Visite nuestro sitio web en:
www.bissell.com



11

124

6/789/10

11121314

15

5

3

17

Piezas de repuesto

124 3

Item  Nº de la pieza  Nombre de la pieza 
1  203-6705   Filtro 
2  203-6706 Conjunto de tanque para suciedad y tapa
3  203-6707   Tanque para suciedad
4  203-6708   Boquilla para aspirado húmedo
5  203-6710   Tanque para agua limpia
6  203-6711   Manija con tornillo – Acero  
7  203-6712   Manija con tornillo – Bronce Perla
8  203-6713   Tapa del tanque de agua limpia con conjunto inserto
9  203-6714   Gancho del cable – Acero 
10  203-6715  Gancho del cable – Bronce Perla
11  203-6700 Inserto de cepillo Gentle Clean™
12  203-6701 Inserto de almohadilla Gentle Clean™
13  203-6702   Almohadilla Gentle Clean™ (paquete de 2)
14  203-6703 Almohadilla Gentle Clean™ (paquete de 3)
15  3270   Paquete de repuesto de la almohadilla/filtro 
  (2 almohadillas Gentle Clean™ y 1 filtro plisado)
16 0482 Soluciones para pisos de madera
17  0484   Soluciones para pisos duross

(pag. de 3) (pag. de 2)



Solución de Problemas

El agua y la fórmula están 
escurriéndose por el tanque de agua limpia
Causas posibles Soluciones
 La tapa negra y la válvula del tanque de agua   Retire la tapa y la válvula  
 limpia no están apretadas  y apriételas
  
 La tapa negra y la válvula del tanque de agua   Retírelas y vuelva a ponerlas 
 limpia no están bien atornilladas  asegurándose de que 
   queden debidamente 
   atornilladas
No hay succión
Causas posibles Soluciones
 El filtro puede estar sucio u obstruido  Retire el filtro del tanque 
   para suciedad y límpielo

 La boquilla para aspirado húmedo puede   Asegúrese de que la boquilla
 no estar adecuadamente instalada  de aspirado húmedo esté 
   bien apretada e instalada
   en su lugar
 El tanque está lleno  Vacíe el tanque

El agua no fluye
Causas posibles Soluciones
 Algo está obstruyendo el trayecto del aire   Desconecte la unidad, retire 
   la boquilla de limpieza 
   húmeda e inserte un objeto
   que no tenga punta en el 
   trayecto de aire para retirar 
   cualquier objeto que pueda
   estar causando la 
   obstrucción

 El tanque de agua limpia no está insertado   Retire el tanque y reinsértelo
 adecuadamente  en la unidad

11

22

11

22

33

11

22

ADVERTENCIA: Para disminuir el riesgo 
de incendios, sacudidas 
eléctricas y o lesiones 
desconecte la unidad 
antes de proceder con el 
mantenimiento. 10

Su Flip It puede ser almacenada lista par ser usada, 
simplemente dejando agua y fórmula en la unidad. 
Antes de guardar la unidad, asegúrese de quitar la 
almohadilla Gentle Clean™. 

Almacenamiento de la Flip-ItConsejo:
Si se enjuaga el filtro plisado 
con agua tibia, antes de 
volver a ponerlo en la unidad 
se recomienda dejarlo al 
aire hasta que esté seco.
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Retiro de la boquilla de limpieza húmeda

Vaciado del tanque de suciedad

Cuando haya terminadoConsejo:
Si en el agua hay pedazos 
de restos de gran tamaño 
no es conveniente vaciar el 
tanque en un fregadero. 

 ADVERTENCIA: Para disminuir el riesgo de 
incendios, sacudidas eléctricas 
y o lesiones, desconecte la 
unidad antes de proceder con 
el mantenimiento.

Inspección del filtro

El tanque de suciedad está llenoConsejo:
Al usar la Flip-It en el modo de 
limpieza húmeda, no se distraiga 
y ponga mucha atención a la 
aparición del ruido que indica 
que el tanque para suciedad 
está lleno. 

Limpieza de la escobilla o almohadilla Gentle Clean™ 

Al efectuar una limpieza húmeda, podrá observar cómo 
se junta agua sucia en el tanque para suciedad. Cuando el 
tanque esté lleno, el flotador blanco del tanque llegará 
hasta la cima produciendo un sonido que indica que es 
hora de vaciar el tanque para suciedad.

Retire la tapa del tanque para suciedad. Arroje el agua y los 
restos en el fregadero, baño, lavadero o el exterior. Enjuague 
cuidadosamente el tanque con agua caliente y vuelva a 
insertarlo en la unidad.

Con el tanque para suciedad fuera de la unidad, retire 
el filtro plisado de la parte superior del tanque. Retire el 
polvo y los restos de los pliegues golpeando suavemente 
el filtro sobre un papelero o en el exterior. 

También es posible enjuagar el filtro para limpiarlo.

Escobilla Gentle Clean™
Retire la escobilla de la unidad y enjuáguela con agua caliente.

Almohadilla Gentle Clean™
Retire la placa de la almohadilla Gentle Clean™ de la 
unidad. ¡Retire la almohadilla de la placa y lávela! 

Retire la boquilla de limpieza húmeda apretando las 
lengüetas de 2 dedos. Enjuague las posibles acumulaciones 
de restos y suciedad de la boquilla empleando agua caliente.

Para reemplazar la boquilla de limpieza húmeda, primero 
inserte las cuatro lengüetas en la parte inferior de la 
ventana de la boquilla, y con mucha suavidad vuelva 
luego a poner la boquilla de limpieza húmeda en su lugar.
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Con el lado seco de la unidad mirando hacia delante, 
gire la unidad y comience a limpiar.

Podrá ver cómo la suciedad seca, las migas y los 
restos comienzan a juntarse en el tanque para 
suciedad. No es necesario vaciar esta suciedad 
seca antes de proceder a la limpieza húmeda.

Para cambiar de aspirado en seco a limpieza húmeda, 
¡simplemente gire la unidad!
Tanto el cepillo como la almohadilla y la escobilla 
de goma Gentle Clean™ quedarán automáticamente 
abajo para limpiar y secar en forma eficaz las 
superficies de pisos duros. 

Para comenzar la limpieza húmeda, simplemente 
tire el gatillo de rocío. El agua y la fórmula serán 
enviadas a través de la escobilla o almohadilla 
Gentle Clean™.

Para maximizar el área a limpiar, se recomienda 
apretar el gatillo de rocío al mover la unidad hacia 
delante y soltarlo al moverla hacia atrás.

Con esto se logrará que el agua y la fórmula sean 
expelidos con la unidad moviéndose hacia delante, 
mientras que al moverla hacia atrás la escobilla de 
goma dejará el piso prácticamente seco y listo.

Consejo:
Para extender la vida útil del filtro 
y preservar una máxima succión 
en seco, inspeccione el filtro con 
frecuencia para asegurarse de que 
no tenga pelusas ni otros restos.

Limpieza / Aspirado húmedos

Cambio de limpieza en seco a limpieza húmeda

Consejo:
Para asegurarse de que 
el agua y la fórmula estén 
fluyendo, apriete el gatillo de 
rocío sin que ni escobilla o la 
almohadilla Gentle Clean™ 
estén insertadas. La unidad 
debería expeler un chorro de 
agua y fórmula al piso.

Aspirado en seco
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Retire el tanque de agua limpia de la unidad. 
Desatornille la tapa negra y retire la válvula ubicada 
en la parte inferior del tanque de solución.

Llenado del tanque de agua limpia: 
Llénelo con Fórmula BISSELL hasta la línea de llenado 
de fórmula del tanque y llénelo luego de agua hasta 
la línea de agua. Vuelva a poner el conjunto de 
válvula y tapa. Coloque el tanque lleno de vuelta en 
la unidad.

La primera vez que use la unidad, la almohadilla 
Gentle Clean™ estará puesta. Según el tipo de piso 
y sus preferencias, puede cambiarla por el cepillo 
Gentle Clean™.

Disponga siempre de una abundante cantidad 
de Soluciones de limpieza para pisos duros y de 
madera BISSELL, a fin de poder siempre limpiar 
cuando lo necesite. Use siempre fórmulas de 
limpieza BISSELL.

Inserción del cepillo o almohadilla Gentle Clean™

Consejo:
Al usar una almohadilla Gentle 
Clean™ seca, es conveniente 
humedecerla un poco apretando 
el gatillo para saturar la
almohadilla antes de adherirla 
a la placa. Esto sirve para 
favorecer el flujo de agua y 
fórmula para limpiar las manchas 
y acumulaciones difíciles.

Consejo:
Al conectar la unidad, 
asegúrese de asegurar el cable 
de alimentación al sujetador del 
cable. Esto le ayudará a guiar 
el cable de alimentación al 
cambiar desde limpieza seca a 
limpieza húmeda.

2.

1.

Cómo usar su limpiadora para pisos duros Flip-It 

Lista para el uso

Consejo:
Use sólo fórmulas de 
Soluciones para pisos duros 
y de madera BISSELL. 
Otras fórmulas de limpieza 
pueden dañar la unidad e 
invalidar la garantía. 

Sección de fluido de limpieza

32 onz.
0482

32 onz.
0484
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Características especializadas de limpieza 

La compra de su Flip It incluye los siguientes 
accesorios especializados de limpieza…
La Flip It fue diseñada para dar al usuario la 
posibilidad de alternar entre los cepillos y 
almohadillas Gentle Clean™. 

Se recomienda el cepillo Gentle Clean™ para 
superficies de pisos duros, como por ejemplo 
baldosas, vinilo, pizarra u otras superficies que tengan 
grietas o hendiduras en las que se junta polvo y 
suciedad.

La almohadilla Gentle Clean™ está diseñada 
para superficies más delicadas, como pisos de 
madera sellada, laminados o vinilo.

El filtro plisado, ubicado en la tapa del tanque de 
agua sucia, debe ser limpiado periódicamente.

El armado de su Flip-It de BISSELL es un 
proceso simple que consta de dos pasos: 

NOTA: Antes de proceder, retire el tanque de 
agua limpia. 

Inserte la manija en la parte superior de la unidad, 
asegurándose de que el gatillo de rocío no esté en 
el lado de aspirado húmedo. Asegúrese de que el 
orificio para el tornillo de la manija esté alineado 
con el de la unidad. 

Inserte el tornillo hasta que la manija quede 
firmemente sujeta a la unidad. 

1.

2.

Armado

3.

1.

2.

1.

2.

 ADVERTENCIA: No conecte la limpiadora 
hasta haberla armado 
completamente siguiendo 
las siguientes instrucciones 
y procedimientos 
operativos.

  ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el peligro de 
incendios, sólo use en su Flip 
It Soluciones de limpieza para 
pisos duros y de madera de 
BISSELL. El uso de fórmulas 
de limpieza que contengan 
limón o aceite de pino puede 
dañar este aparato e invalidar 
la garantía. No se deben usar 
limpiamanchas químicos o 
removedores de suciedad 
hechos en base a disolventes. 
Estos productos pueden 
reaccionar con los materiales 
plásticos utilizados en su 
Flip-It, generando grietas 
o agujeros.
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 PRECAUCIÓN: No moje demasiado el piso. Aplique la solución 
presionando el gatillo sólo cuando mueva el aparato hacia adelante, y suelte 
el gatillo al mover la unidad hacia atrás. Al mojar demasiado el piso se puede 
causar la delaminación de ciertos materiales para pisos laminados.

Interruptor de 
encendido/apagado 

Manija 
transportadora 

Gatillo 
de rocío 

Sujetador 
del cable

Cable de 
alimentación 

Gancho del
cable de
liberación 
rápida

Tanque de 
agua limpia

Filtro 
plisado 

Tanque para 
suciedad 

Cepillo y almohadilla 
removibles 
Gentle Clean™

Boquilla de succión 
Wet Clean™ 
removible

Succión del 
aspirado en seco 

Succión de 
aspirado húmedo

Vista del producto 
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Al usar un aparato eléctrico, hay que tomar 
algunas precauciones básicas, incluyendo las 
siguientes: 
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar su 
Flip-ItTM

Para disminuir el riesgo de incendios, sacudidas 
eléctricas o lesiones: 

          ADVERTENCIA: 
■    Sólo para uso en interiores.
■   No deje FLIP-ITTM conectada a la corriente.
■   No le dé servicio a FLIP-ITTM cuando esté conectada.
■   No la utilice si el cable o el enchufe están dañados.
■   No use FLIP-ITTM si se ha caído, dañado, dejado en el 

exterior o se ha caído al agua – envíela al Centro de 
Servicio Autorizado para que sea reparada.

■   No tire ni la arrastre con el cable, no lo use como 
agarradera, no cierre la puerta sobre el cable, no lo 
estire sobre esquinas o bordes afilados, no pase la 
unidad sobre él ni lo exponga a superficies calientes.

■   No acarree la unidad mientras esté en uso.
■   No manipule ni la unidad FLIP-ITTM ni su enchufe con 

las manos húmedas.
■   No ponga objetos en las aperturas, ni la use con las 

aperturas bloqueadas, o con un flujo de aire restringido.
■   No exponga su cabello, sus ropas ni sus dedos u otras 

partes del cuerpo a las aberturas o sus partes móviles.
■   No recoja objetos calientes o en llamas.
■   No recoja materiales inflamables (líquido encendedor, 

gasolina, queroseno, etc), ni use la unidad en presencia 
de líquidos explosivos o vapores tóxicos.

■   No use la unidad en un espacio cerrado saturado por 
los vapores que emanan de la pintura al óleo, diluyente, 
algunas substancias contra las polillas, polvos 
inflamables, u otros vapores tóxicos o explosivos.

■   No recoja materiales tóxicos (blanqueadores clorados, 
amonio, limpiadores de desagües, gasolina, etc.).

■   No permita que la unidad sea utilizada como juguete.
■   No la utilice para ninguna tarea que no sea una de las 

descritas en esta Guía del Usuario.
■   Conéctela a un tomacorriente debidamente puesto a 

tierra. Consulte las Instrucciones de Puesta a Tierra.
■   Desconecte la unidad del tomacorriente cuando no 

esté en uso y antes de efectuar mantenimiento o 
solucionar problemas.

■   No la desconecte tirando del cable.
■   Use sólo los accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.
■   Use sólo los productos de limpieza elaborados por 

BISSELL, para prevenir el daño interno de los 
componentes. Consulte la Sección de Fluidos de 
Limpieza de este manual.

■   Mantenga las aberturas libres de polvo, pelusas, 
pelos, etc.

■   Mantenga la unidad en una superficie plana.
■   Apague los controles antes de desenchufar.
■   Desconecte tomando el enchufe, no el cable.
■   Tenga mucho cuidado al limpiar escaleras. 

■  No use la unidad sin el filtro en su lugar. 
■   Ponga mucho atención si es usada por niños o si 

se usa cerca de ellos.

ADVERTENCIA El cable de alimentación de 
esta unidad contiene químicos, incluyendo plomo, 
que, según se conoce en el estado de California, 
provocan defectos en recién nacidos y otros daños 
reproductivos.
Lávese las manos luego de manipular el aparato

CONSERVE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES.
INSTRUCCIONES DE 
PUESTA A TIERRA. Esta unidad debe estar conectada a un sistema 
de cableado a tierra. Si llegara a fallar, la tierra 
proporciona un circuito seguro de menor 
resistencia para la corriente eléctrica, reduciendo 
el riesgo de sacudidas eléctricas. El cable de 
esta unidad tiene un conductor a tierra del equipo 
y un enchufe a tierra. Sólo se debe conectar 
a un tomacorriente debidamente instalado y 
puesto a tierra en cumplimientos con todos los 
códigos y reglamentos locales. 

       ADVERTENCIA: Una 
conexión inadecuada del conductor a tierra 
del equipo puede dar como resultado el 
riesgo de una sacudida eléctrica. Consulte 
con un electricista o una persona calificada 
de mantenimiento si no está seguro de que 
el tomacorriente esté debidamente puesto a 
tierra. NO MODIFIQUE EL ENCHUFE. Si no se 
ajusta al tomacorriente, pida a un electricista 
calificado que instale un tomacorriente 
adecuado. Esta unidad está diseñada 
para ser usada en un circuito nominal de 
120 voltios y tiene un enchufe a tierra similar 
al enchufe del dibujo anterior. Asegúrese 
de que la unidad esté conectada a un 
tomacorriente que tenga la misma 
configuración del enchufe. No se debe 
de usar ningún adaptador de enchufes en 
esta unidad. 
Este modelo es sólo para uso en hogares. 

  INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Enchufes a 
tierra

Clavijas a tierra
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Para obtener información sobre piezas de repuesto o para hacer 
preguntas sobre la garantía, llame a:
Servicio al Consumidor de BISSELL
1-800-237-7691 
Lunes a Viernes   8 a.m. — 10 p.m. Hora del Este
Sábados    9 a.m. — 9 p.m. Hora del Este

O escriba a:
BISSELL HOMECARE, INC
PO Box 3606
Grand Rapids  MI 49501
ATTN: Consumer Services 

O visite nuestro sitio Web - www.bissell.com

Al contactar a BISSELL, por favor tenga disponible el número de la unidad adquirida.
Por favor, registre el Número de Modelo: ___________________
Por favor, registre la Fecha de Compra:   ___________________

NOTA: No pierda su comprobante de compra original. Es la prueba que certifica 
la fecha de compra en caso de que vaya a hacer efectiva la garantía. Para más 
detalles, consulte “Acerca de su Garantía” en la página 12.

Gracias por comprar una Flip-It
TM

 de BISSELL
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Nos complace mucho que haya adquirido una Flip-It de BISSELL. Al construir 
y diseñar este completo y avanzado sistema de limpieza para hogares hemos 
puesto todos nuestros conocimientos sobre cuidado de pisos. 
Su Flip-It está bien hecha, y la entregamos con un año de garantía limitada. 
Además, en caso de que llegue a tener algún problema, puede contar con el 
apoyo del experto y dedicado personal de nuestro Departamento de Servicio 
al Consumidor, que le proporcionará una ayuda atenta y rápida. 
Mi bisabuelo inventó la barredora mecánica de pisos en 1876. Actualmente, 
BISSELL es un líder mundial en el diseño, fabricación y servicio de los produc-
tos de alta calidad destinados al cuidado del hogar, como su Flip-It. 
Gracias de nuevo de parte de todos los que pertenecemos a BISSELL. 

Mark J. Bissell
Presidente y CEO
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